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Primary No. Trinomial

Resource List

Other IDs ReportsType Age Attribute codes Recorded by

P-19-186110 Resource Name - Union Pacific 
RR, Hobart Tower; 
Other - Union Pacific RR; 
Other - C-Los Angeles-A-1; 
Other - #33, 34, & 100; 
Other - Hobart Tower

LA-04834, LA-
07532, LA-07658, 
LA-07662, LA-
07664, LA-07934, 
LA-07943, LA-
08315, LA-08733, 
LA-08857, LA-
08858, LA-08862, 
LA-08892, LA-
09115, LA-09190, 
LA-09634, LA-
09635, LA-09636, 
LA-09638, LA-
09649, LA-09841, 
LA-09900, LA-
10199, LA-10284, 
LA-10285, LA-
10320, LA-10324, 
LA-10430, LA-
10452, LA-10506, 
LA-10541, LA-
10633, LA-10700, 
LA-10723, LA-
10724, LA-10836, 
LA-10891, LA-
10942, LA-11048, 
LA-11208, LA-
11211, LA-11338, 
LA-11346, LA-
11405, LA-11429, 
LA-11506, LA-
11600, LA-11719, 
LA-11965, LA-
12019, LA-12211, 
LA-12302, LA-
12349, LA-12434, 
LA-12445, LA-
12446, LA-12452, 
OR-02094, OR-
03861

Structure Historic HP11; HP17; HP39 1999 (S. Ashkar, Jones & Stokes); 
2002 (D. Livingstone and C. 
Hamilton, Applied Earthworks); 
2007 (Francesca G. Smith and 
Caprice D. Harper, Parsons); 
2018 (Jessica B. Feldman, ICF); 
2019 (Jenna Kachour, GPA)

P-19-187549 Resource Name - KFI Transmitter 
Bldg

LA-07730, LA-09117Building Historic HP08 2006 (S. M. Hudlow)
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Primary No. Trinomial

Resource List

Other IDs ReportsType Age Attribute codes Recorded by

P-30-176630 Resource Name - Southern 
Pacific and Union Railroads; 
Other - Union Pacific R R; 
Other - C-Los Angeles-A-1; 
Other - Southern Pacific R.R.

LA-04834, LA-
10506, LA-11340, 
LA-11341, OR-
02094, OR-03376

Structure Historic HP39 1999 (S. Ashkar, Jones & Stokes)
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Report List

Report No. Year Title AffiliationAuthor(s) ResourcesOther IDs

LA-03356 1982 Archaeological Survey Report for the Route I-
5 Santa Ana Transportation Corridor Route 
405 in Orange County to Route 605 in Los 
Angeles County P.m. 21.30/44.38 0.00/6.85

CaltransRomani, John F.

LA-03371 1996 Negative Phase 1 Archaeological Survey of 
3.4 Acres West of Trojan Way Street From 
Desman Road to Firestone Boulevard, City of 
La Mirada, Los Angeles County, California

Fugro West, Inc.Maki, Mary K

LA-04082 1982 Archaeological Survey Report for the I-5 
Transitway

CaltransRomani, John F.

LA-04152 1998 Cultural Resources Records Search and 
Survey Report for a Pacific Bell Mobile 
Services Telecommunications Facility: La-
316-03 City of La Mirada, California

Chambers Group, Inc.Mason, Roger D. and 
Bonner, Wayne H.

LA-04834 1999 Cultural Resources Inventory Report for 
Williams Communications, Inc. Proposed 
Fiber Optic Cable System Installation Project, 
Los Angeles to Anaheim, Los Angeles and 
Orange Counties

Jones & Stokes Associates, 
Inc.

Ashkar, Shahira 19-186110, 19-186111, 30-176630

LA-07730 2006 A Phase I Cultural Resources Survey for Kfi 
Tower Project, City of La Mirada, California

Hudlow Cultural Resource 
Associates

Hudlow, Scott M. 19-187549

LA-07844 1998 Historic Architectural Survey Report for I-5 
Hov Lane Improvement Project

California Department of 
Transportation, District 7

Kane, Diane

LA-08255 2006 Cultural Resources Final Report of Monitoring 
and Findings for the Qwest Network 
Construction Project State of California: 
Volumes I and Ii

SWCA Environmental 
Consultants, Inc.

Arrington, Cindy and 
Nancy Sikes

LA-11498 2011 Section 106 Consultation for Installation of 
Communications Equipment for Integrated 
Public Alert and Warning System, La Mirada, 
Los Angeles County

Federal Emergency 
Management Agency

Meyer, Donna

OR-00814 1982 ARCHAEOLOGICAL SURVEY REPORT for 
the Route I-5 Santa Ana Transportation 
Corridor, Route 405 in Orange County to 
Route 605 in Los Angeles County Pm 
21.30/44.38; 0.00/6.85

CaltransRomani, John F.

OR-01512 1996 Archaeological Assesment of L.a. Cellular 
Site #727.5, Near 7171 Eighth Street, Buena 
Park, Orange County, California

Archaeological Resource 
Management Corp.

Allen, Kathleen C.
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Report List

Report No. Year Title AffiliationAuthor(s) ResourcesOther IDs

OR-02094 1999 Cultural Resources Inventory Report for 
Williams Communications, Inc. Proposed 
Fiber Optic Cable System Installation Project, 
Los Angeles to Anaheim, Los Angeles and 
Orange Counties

Jones & Stokes Associates, 
Inc.

Ashkar, Shahira 19-186110, 19-186111, 30-176630

OR-03276 1998 Historic Architectural Survey Report for I-5 
Hov Lane Improvement Project

California Department of 
Transportation, District 7

Kane, Diane

OR-03373 2006 Cultural Resources Final Report of Monitoring 
and Findings for the Qwest Network 
Construction Project State of California: 
Volumes I and Ii

SWCA Environmental 
Consultants, Inc.

Arrington, Cindy and 
Nancy Sikes

OR-03376 2007 Record Search and Field Reconnaissance for 
the Proposed Royal Street Communications, 
Llc, Wireless Telecommunications Site 
La0878a (bellis Park), Located at 7171 8th 
Street, Buena Park, California 90621

Cellular, Archaeological 
Resource, Evaluations

Wlodarski, Robert J. 30-176630
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November 30, 2021 

 

Stefanie Griffin 

FirstCarbon Solutions 

   

Via Email to: sgriffin@fcs-intl.com & mdolan@fcs-intl.com     

 

Re: Native American Tribal Consultation, Pursuant to the Assembly Bill 52 (AB 52), Amendments 

to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Chapter 532, Statutes of 2014), Public 

Resources Code Sections 5097.94 (m), 21073, 21074, 21080.3.1, 21080.3.2, 21082.3, 21083.09, 

21084.2 and 21084.3, Electronic Billboard Project and Billboard Overlay Expansion Project, 

Orange County 

 

Dear Ms. Griffin: 

  

Pursuant to Public Resources Code section 21080.3.1 (c), attached is a consultation list of tribes 

that are traditionally and culturally affiliated with the geographic area of the above-listed 

project.   Please note that the intent of the AB 52 amendments to CEQA is to avoid and/or 

mitigate impacts to tribal cultural resources, (Pub. Resources Code §21084.3 (a)) (“Public 

agencies shall, when feasible, avoid damaging effects to any tribal cultural resource.”)    

 

Public Resources Code sections 21080.3.1 and 21084.3(c) require CEQA lead agencies to 

consult with California Native American tribes that have requested notice from such agencies 

of proposed projects in the geographic area that are traditionally and culturally affiliated with 

the tribes on projects for which a Notice of Preparation or Notice of Negative Declaration or 

Mitigated Negative Declaration has been filed on or after July 1, 2015.  Specifically, Public 

Resources Code section 21080.3.1 (d) provides:  

 

Within 14 days of determining that an application for a project is complete or a decision by a 

public agency to undertake a project, the lead agency shall provide formal notification to the 

designated contact of, or a tribal representative of, traditionally and culturally affiliated 

California Native American tribes that have requested notice, which shall be accomplished by 

means of at least one written notification that includes a brief description of the proposed 

project and its location, the lead agency contact information, and a notification that the 

California Native American tribe has 30 days to request consultation pursuant to this section.  

 

The AB 52 amendments to CEQA law does not preclude initiating consultation with the tribes 

that are culturally and traditionally affiliated within your jurisdiction prior to receiving requests for 

notification of projects in the tribe’s areas of traditional and cultural affiliation.  The Native 

American Heritage Commission (NAHC) recommends, but does not require, early consultation 

as a best practice to ensure that lead agencies receive sufficient information about cultural 

resources in a project area to avoid damaging effects to tribal cultural resources.   

 

The NAHC also recommends, but does not require that agencies should also include with their 

notification letters, information regarding any cultural resources assessment that has been 

completed on the area of potential effect (APE), such as:  

 

1. The results of any record search that may have been conducted at an Information Center of 

the California Historical Resources Information System (CHRIS), including, but not limited to: 
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• A listing of any and all known cultural resources that have already been recorded on or adjacent to the 

APE, such as known archaeological sites; 

• Copies of any and all cultural resource records and study reports that may have been provided by the 

Information Center as part of the records search response; 

• Whether the records search indicates a low, moderate, or high probability that unrecorded cultural 

resources are located in the APE; and 

• If a survey is recommended by the Information Center to determine whether previously unrecorded 

cultural resources are present. 

 

2. The results of any archaeological inventory survey that was conducted, including: 

 

• Any report that may contain site forms, site significance, and suggested mitigation measures. 

 

All information regarding site locations, Native American human remains, and associated funerary 

objects should be in a separate confidential addendum, and not be made available for public disclosure 

in accordance with Government Code section 6254.10. 

 

3. The result of any Sacred Lands File (SLF) check conducted through the Native American Heritage Commission 

was positive. Please contact the Gabrieleno/Tongva San Gabriel Band of Mission Indians and the Juaneno 

Band of Mission Indians Acjachemen Nation - Belardes on the attached list for more information.  

 

4. Any ethnographic studies conducted for any area including all or part of the APE; and 

 

5. Any geotechnical reports regarding all or part of the APE. 

 

Lead agencies should be aware that records maintained by the NAHC and CHRIS are not exhaustive and a negative 

response to these searches does not preclude the existence of a tribal cultural resource. A tribe may be the only 

source of information regarding the existence of a tribal cultural resource.  

 

This information will aid tribes in determining whether to request formal consultation.  In the event that they do, having 

the information beforehand will help to facilitate the consultation process.  

 

If you receive notification of change of addresses and phone numbers from tribes, please notify the NAHC.  With your 

assistance, we can assure that our consultation list remains current.    

 

If you have any questions, please contact me at my email address: Andrew.Green@nahc.ca.gov.  

 

Sincerely,  

 

 

 

 

Andrew Green 

Cultural Resources Analyst 

 

Attachment 

 

 

 

  



Campo Band of Diegueno 
Mission Indians
Ralph Goff, Chairperson
36190 Church Road, Suite 1 
Campo, CA, 91906
Phone: (619) 478 - 9046
Fax: (619) 478-5818
rgoff@campo-nsn.gov

Diegueno

Ewiiaapaayp Band of Kumeyaay 
Indians
Michael Garcia, Vice Chairperson
4054 Willows Road 
Alpine, CA, 91901
Phone: (619) 933 - 2200
Fax: (619) 445-9126
michaelg@leaningrock.net

Diegueno

Ewiiaapaayp Band of Kumeyaay 
Indians
Robert Pinto, Chairperson
4054 Willows Road 
Alpine, CA, 91901
Phone: (619) 368 - 4382
Fax: (619) 445-9126
ceo@ebki-nsn.gov

Diegueno

Gabrieleno Band of Mission 
Indians - Kizh Nation
Andrew Salas, Chairperson
P.O. Box 393 
Covina, CA, 91723
Phone: (626) 926 - 4131
admin@gabrielenoindians.org

Gabrieleno

Gabrieleno/Tongva San Gabriel 
Band of Mission Indians
Anthony Morales, Chairperson
P.O. Box 693 
San Gabriel, CA, 91778
Phone: (626) 483 - 3564
Fax: (626) 286-1262
GTTribalcouncil@aol.com

Gabrieleno

Gabrielino /Tongva Nation
Sandonne Goad, Chairperson
106 1/2 Judge John Aiso St.,  
#231 
Los Angeles, CA, 90012
Phone: (951) 807 - 0479
sgoad@gabrielino-tongva.com

Gabrielino

Gabrielino Tongva Indians of 
California Tribal Council
Robert Dorame, Chairperson
P.O. Box 490 
Bellflower, CA, 90707
Phone: (562) 761 - 6417
Fax: (562) 761-6417
gtongva@gmail.com

Gabrielino

Gabrielino Tongva Indians of 
California Tribal Council
Christina Conley, Tribal 
Consultant and Administrator
P.O. Box 941078 
Simi Valley, CA, 93094
Phone: (626) 407 - 8761
christina.marsden@alumni.usc.ed
u

Gabrielino

Gabrielino-Tongva Tribe
Charles Alvarez, 
23454 Vanowen Street 
West Hills, CA, 91307
Phone: (310) 403 - 6048
roadkingcharles@aol.com

Gabrielino

Juaneno Band of Mission 
Indians Acjachemen Nation - 
Belardes
Matias Belardes, Chairperson
32161 Avenida Los Amigos 
San Juan Capisttrano, CA, 92675
Phone: (949) 293 - 8522
kaamalam@gmail.com

Juaneno

La Posta Band of Diegueno 
Mission Indians
Javaughn Miller, Tribal 
Administrator
8 Crestwood Road 
Boulevard, CA, 91905
Phone: (619) 478 - 2113
Fax: (619) 478-2125
jmiller@LPtribe.net

Diegueno
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This list is current only as of the date of this document. Distribution of this list does not relieve any person of statutory responsibility as defined in Section 7050.5 of 
the Health and Safety Code, Section 5097.94 of the Public Resources Code and section 5097.98 of the Public Resources Code.
 
This list is only applicable for consultation with Native American tribes under Public Resources Code Sections 21080.3.1 for the proposed Electronic Billboard 
Project and Billboard Overlay Expansion Project, Orange County.
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La Posta Band of Diegueno 
Mission Indians
Gwendolyn Parada, Chairperson
8 Crestwood Road 
Boulevard, CA, 91905
Phone: (619) 478 - 2113
Fax: (619) 478-2125
LP13boots@aol.com

Diegueno

Manzanita Band of Kumeyaay 
Nation
Angela Elliott Santos, Chairperson
P.O. Box 1302 
Boulevard, CA, 91905
Phone: (619) 766 - 4930
Fax: (619) 766-4957

Diegueno

Mesa Grande Band of Diegueno 
Mission Indians
Michael Linton, Chairperson
P.O Box 270 
Santa Ysabel, CA, 92070
Phone: (760) 782 - 3818
Fax: (760) 782-9092
mesagrandeband@msn.com

Diegueno

Santa Rosa Band of Cahuilla 
Indians
Lovina Redner, Tribal Chair
P.O. Box 391820 
Anza, CA, 92539
Phone: (951) 659 - 2700
Fax: (951) 659-2228
lsaul@santarosa-nsn.gov

Cahuilla

Soboba Band of Luiseno 
Indians
Joseph Ontiveros, Cultural 
Resource Department
P.O. BOX 487 
San Jacinto, CA, 92581
Phone: (951) 663 - 5279
Fax: (951) 654-4198
jontiveros@soboba-nsn.gov

Cahuilla
Luiseno

Soboba Band of Luiseno 
Indians
Isaiah Vivanco, Chairperson
P. O. Box 487 
San Jacinto, CA, 92581
Phone: (951) 654 - 5544
Fax: (951) 654-4198
ivivanco@soboba-nsn.gov

Cahuilla
Luiseno
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UNITED STATES 

T +1 888 826 5814 
T +1 714 508 4100 
F +1 714 508 4110 
E info@fcs-intl.com 

Irvine 
250 Commerce 
Suite 250 
Irvine, CA 92602 

Bay Area 
1350 Treat Boulevard 
Suite 380 
Walnut Creek, CA 94597 

Central Valley 
7726 N. First Street 
#413 
Fresno, CA 93720 

Inland Empire 
967 Kendall Drive 
#A-537 
San Bernardino, CA 92407 

Sacramento Valley 
2351 Sunset Boulevard 
Suite 170-301 
Rocklin, CA 95765 

Utah 
2901 Bluegrass Boulevard 
Suite 200-62 
Lehi, UT 84043 

Connecticut 
2 Corporate Drive 
Suite 450 
Shelton, CT 06484 

New York 
10 Monument Street 
Deposit, NY 13754 

56 Broome Corporate Parkway 
Conklin, NY 13748 

CANADA 

UNITED KINGDOM 

PORTUGAL 

FRANCE 

KENYA 

AUSTRALIA 

PHILIPPINES 

CHINA 

MALAYSIA 

SINGAPORE 

1 

Request Letter 

December 2, 2021. 

Gabrielino-Tongva Tribe
Charles Alvarez
23454 Vanowen Street 
West Hills, CA, 91307

Subject: Proposed Electronic Billboard Project And Billboard Overlay Expansion 

Dear Charles Alvarez: 

FirstCarbon Solutions (FCS) is preparing a cultural resources assessment for the proposed 
Electronic Billboard Project and Billboard Overlay Expansion on behalf of the City of Buena 
Park. As part of the environmental review process, we are conducting a cultural analysis.

The Applicant proposes to construct a triple-sided digital billboard at the intersection of 
Artesia Boulevard and Firestone Boulevard. The proposed billboard would be a triangular 
design with north- and south-facing displays, as well as an east-facing display that would be 
visible to vehicles traveling in both directions on the I-5 Freeway (northbound and 
southbound) and from Artesia Boulevard (westbound). The 10-foot-wide aluminum pole 
would be covered with textured light gray finish. The base would have a stone panel system 
applied with deep natural gray finish. The words “Buena Park” and “Auto Center” would be 
illuminated in three rows near the top section of the pole. The proposed billboard structure 
would be 75 feet in height overall. The billboard would have two 14 feet by 48 feet (height 
by width) faces and one 10.5 feet by 36 feet face. Implementation of the proposed project 
would also include changing the City’s zoning code to expand the existing Billboard Overlay 
to include the project site.

Enclosed is a Records Search map with a 0.5-mile buffer around the site for your reference.

As part of the cultural resources assessment, FCS conducted a Sacred Lands File (SLF) 
search and California Historical Resource Information System (CHRIS) search. The results of 
the SLF records search was positive. We are still waiting on results from the CHRIS search. 
The Native American Heritage Commission (NAHC) suggested you might be able to provide 
further information. If you have any additional information regarding potential historic or 
cultural resources in proximity or relation to the proposed project area, we would greatly 
appreciate your input.

Please note that this letter is a request for information pertaining to a cultural resources 
assessment and is not notification of a project under Senate Bill (SB) 18, Assembly Bill (AB) 
52 or Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act. Designated lead agencies under 
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and National Environmental Policy Act  



2 

Request Letter 

(NEPA) are handling project notification and consultation requirements. Please feel free to 
contact me at 209.608.0028 or via email at sgriffin@fcs-intl.com and thank you for your 
valuable assistance. 

Sincerely, 

Stefanie Estelle Griffin, MA, 
Archaeologist 
FirstCarbon Solutions 
967 Kendall Drive # A-537 
San Bernardino, CA 92407 

Enc: Attachment A: Records Search Map 
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Request Letter 

December 2, 2021. 

Juaneno Band of Mission Indians Acjachemen Nation - Belardes
Matias Belardes, Chairperson
32161 Avenida Los Amigos 
San Juan Capisttrano, CA, 92675

Subject: Proposed Electronic Billboard Project And Billboard Overlay Expansion 

Dear Chairperson Belardes: 

FirstCarbon Solutions (FCS) is preparing a cultural resources assessment for the proposed 
Electronic Billboard Project and Billboard Overlay Expansion on behalf of the City of Buena 
Park. As part of the environmental review process, we are conducting a cultural analysis.

The Applicant proposes to construct a triple-sided digital billboard at the intersection of 
Artesia Boulevard and Firestone Boulevard. The proposed billboard would be a triangular 
design with north- and south-facing displays, as well as an east-facing display that would be 
visible to vehicles traveling in both directions on the I-5 Freeway (northbound and 
southbound) and from Artesia Boulevard (westbound). The 10-foot-wide aluminum pole 
would be covered with textured light gray finish. The base would have a stone panel system 
applied with deep natural gray finish. The words “Buena Park” and “Auto Center” would be 
illuminated in three rows near the top section of the pole. The proposed billboard structure 
would be 75 feet in height overall. The billboard would have two 14 feet by 48 feet (height 
by width) faces and one 10.5 feet by 36 feet face. Implementation of the proposed project 
would also include changing the City’s zoning code to expand the existing Billboard Overlay 
to include the project site.

Enclosed is a Records Search map with a 0.5-mile buffer around the site for your reference.

As part of the cultural resources assessment, FCS conducted a Sacred Lands File (SLF) 
search and California Historical Resource Information System (CHRIS) search. The results of 
the SLF records search was positive. We are still waiting on results from the CHRIS search. 
The Native American Heritage Commission (NAHC) suggested you might be able to provide 
further information. If you have any additional information regarding potential historic or 
cultural resources in proximity or relation to the proposed project area, we would greatly 
appreciate your input.

Please note that this letter is a request for information pertaining to a cultural resources 
assessment and is not notification of a project under Senate Bill (SB) 18, Assembly Bill (AB) 
52 or Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act. Designated lead agencies under 
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and National Environmental Policy Act  
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Request Letter 

(NEPA) are handling project notification and consultation requirements. Please feel free to 
contact me at 209.608.0028 or via email at sgriffin@fcs-intl.com and thank you for your 
valuable assistance. 

Sincerely, 

Stefanie Estelle Griffin, MA, 
Archaeologist 
FirstCarbon Solutions 
967 Kendall Drive # A-537 
San Bernardino, CA 92407 

Enc: Attachment A: Records Search Map 
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Request Letter 

December 2, 2021. 

Gabrielino Tongva Indians of California Tribal Council
Christina Conley, Tribal Consultant and Administrator
P.O. Box 941078
Simi Valley, CA, 93094

Subject: Proposed Electronic Billboard Project And Billboard Overlay Expansion 

Dear Christina Conley: 

FirstCarbon Solutions (FCS) is preparing a cultural resources assessment for the proposed 
Electronic Billboard Project and Billboard Overlay Expansion on behalf of the City of Buena 
Park. As part of the environmental review process, we are conducting a cultural analysis.

The Applicant proposes to construct a triple-sided digital billboard at the intersection of 
Artesia Boulevard and Firestone Boulevard. The proposed billboard would be a triangular 
design with north- and south-facing displays, as well as an east-facing display that would be 
visible to vehicles traveling in both directions on the I-5 Freeway (northbound and 
southbound) and from Artesia Boulevard (westbound). The 10-foot-wide aluminum pole 
would be covered with textured light gray finish. The base would have a stone panel system 
applied with deep natural gray finish. The words “Buena Park” and “Auto Center” would be 
illuminated in three rows near the top section of the pole. The proposed billboard structure 
would be 75 feet in height overall. The billboard would have two 14 feet by 48 feet (height 
by width) faces and one 10.5 feet by 36 feet face. Implementation of the proposed project 
would also include changing the City’s zoning code to expand the existing Billboard Overlay 
to include the project site.

Enclosed is a Records Search map with a 0.5-mile buffer around the site for your reference.

As part of the cultural resources assessment, FCS conducted a Sacred Lands File (SLF) 
search and California Historical Resource Information System (CHRIS) search. The results of 
the SLF records search was positive. We are still waiting on results from the CHRIS search. 
The Native American Heritage Commission (NAHC) suggested you might be able to provide 
further information. If you have any additional information regarding potential historic or 
cultural resources in proximity or relation to the proposed project area, we would greatly 
appreciate your input.

Please note that this letter is a request for information pertaining to a cultural resources 
assessment and is not notification of a project under Senate Bill (SB) 18, Assembly Bill (AB) 
52 or Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act. Designated lead agencies under 
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and National Environmental Policy Act  
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Request Letter 

(NEPA) are handling project notification and consultation requirements. Please feel free to 
contact me at 209.608.0028 or via email at sgriffin@fcs-intl.com and thank you for your 
valuable assistance. 

Sincerely, 

Stefanie Estelle Griffin, MA, 
Archaeologist 
FirstCarbon Solutions 
967 Kendall Drive # A-537 
San Bernardino, CA 92407 

Enc: Attachment A: Records Search Map 
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Request Letter 

December 2, 2021. 

Gabrielino Tongva Indians of California Tribal Council
Robert Dorame, Chairperson
P.O. Box 490
Bellflower, CA, 90707

Subject: Proposed Electronic Billboard Project And Billboard Overlay Expansion 

Dear Chairperson Dorame: 

FirstCarbon Solutions (FCS) is preparing a cultural resources assessment for the proposed 
Electronic Billboard Project and Billboard Overlay Expansion on behalf of the City of Buena 
Park. As part of the environmental review process, we are conducting a cultural analysis.

The Applicant proposes to construct a triple-sided digital billboard at the intersection of 
Artesia Boulevard and Firestone Boulevard. The proposed billboard would be a triangular 
design with north- and south-facing displays, as well as an east-facing display that would be 
visible to vehicles traveling in both directions on the I-5 Freeway (northbound and 
southbound) and from Artesia Boulevard (westbound). The 10-foot-wide aluminum pole 
would be covered with textured light gray finish. The base would have a stone panel system 
applied with deep natural gray finish. The words “Buena Park” and “Auto Center” would be 
illuminated in three rows near the top section of the pole. The proposed billboard structure 
would be 75 feet in height overall. The billboard would have two 14 feet by 48 feet (height 
by width) faces and one 10.5 feet by 36 feet face. Implementation of the proposed project 
would also include changing the City’s zoning code to expand the existing Billboard Overlay 
to include the project site.

Enclosed is a Records Search map with a 0.5-mile buffer around the site for your reference.

As part of the cultural resources assessment, FCS conducted a Sacred Lands File (SLF) 
search and California Historical Resource Information System (CHRIS) search. The results of 
the SLF records search was positive. We are still waiting on results from the CHRIS search. 
The Native American Heritage Commission (NAHC) suggested you might be able to provide 
further information. If you have any additional information regarding potential historic or 
cultural resources in proximity or relation to the proposed project area, we would greatly 
appreciate your input.

Please note that this letter is a request for information pertaining to a cultural resources 
assessment and is not notification of a project under Senate Bill (SB) 18, Assembly Bill (AB) 
52 or Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act. Designated lead agencies under 
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and National Environmental Policy Act  
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Request Letter 

(NEPA) are handling project notification and consultation requirements. Please feel free to 
contact me at 209.608.0028 or via email at sgriffin@fcs-intl.com and thank you for your 
valuable assistance. 

Sincerely, 

Stefanie Estelle Griffin, MA, 
Archaeologist 
FirstCarbon Solutions 
967 Kendall Drive # A-537 
San Bernardino, CA 92407 

Enc: Attachment A: Records Search Map 
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Request Letter 

December 2, 2021. 

Ewiiaapaayp Band of Kumeyaay Indians
Michael Garcia, Vice Chairperson
4054 Willows Road 
Alpine, CA, 91901

Subject: Proposed Electronic Billboard Project And Billboard Overlay Expansion 

Dear Vice Chairperson Garcia: 

FirstCarbon Solutions (FCS) is preparing a cultural resources assessment for the proposed 
Electronic Billboard Project and Billboard Overlay Expansion on behalf of the City of Buena 
Park. As part of the environmental review process, we are conducting a cultural analysis.

The Applicant proposes to construct a triple-sided digital billboard at the intersection of 
Artesia Boulevard and Firestone Boulevard. The proposed billboard would be a triangular 
design with north- and south-facing displays, as well as an east-facing display that would be 
visible to vehicles traveling in both directions on the I-5 Freeway (northbound and 
southbound) and from Artesia Boulevard (westbound). The 10-foot-wide aluminum pole 
would be covered with textured light gray finish. The base would have a stone panel system 
applied with deep natural gray finish. The words “Buena Park” and “Auto Center” would be 
illuminated in three rows near the top section of the pole. The proposed billboard structure 
would be 75 feet in height overall. The billboard would have two 14 feet by 48 feet (height 
by width) faces and one 10.5 feet by 36 feet face. Implementation of the proposed project 
would also include changing the City’s zoning code to expand the existing Billboard Overlay 
to include the project site.

Enclosed is a Records Search map with a 0.5-mile buffer around the site for your reference.

As part of the cultural resources assessment, FCS conducted a Sacred Lands File (SLF) 
search and California Historical Resource Information System (CHRIS) search. The results of 
the SLF records search was positive. We are still waiting on results from the CHRIS search. 
The Native American Heritage Commission (NAHC) suggested you might be able to provide 
further information. If you have any additional information regarding potential historic or 
cultural resources in proximity or relation to the proposed project area, we would greatly 
appreciate your input.

Please note that this letter is a request for information pertaining to a cultural resources 
assessment and is not notification of a project under Senate Bill (SB) 18, Assembly Bill (AB) 
52 or Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act. Designated lead agencies under 
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and National Environmental Policy Act  
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Request Letter 

(NEPA) are handling project notification and consultation requirements. Please feel free to 
contact me at 209.608.0028 or via email at sgriffin@fcs-intl.com and thank you for your 
valuable assistance. 

Sincerely, 

Stefanie Estelle Griffin, MA, 
Archaeologist 
FirstCarbon Solutions 
967 Kendall Drive # A-537 
San Bernardino, CA 92407 

Enc: Attachment A: Records Search Map 
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Request Letter 

December 2, 2021. 

Gabrielino /Tongva Nation
Sandonne Goad, Chairperson
106 1/2 Judge John Aiso St., #231
Los Angeles, CA, 90012

Subject: Proposed Electronic Billboard Project And Billboard Overlay Expansion 

Dear Chairperson Goad: 

FirstCarbon Solutions (FCS) is preparing a cultural resources assessment for the proposed 
Electronic Billboard Project and Billboard Overlay Expansion on behalf of the City of Buena 
Park. As part of the environmental review process, we are conducting a cultural analysis.

The Applicant proposes to construct a triple-sided digital billboard at the intersection of 
Artesia Boulevard and Firestone Boulevard. The proposed billboard would be a triangular 
design with north- and south-facing displays, as well as an east-facing display that would be 
visible to vehicles traveling in both directions on the I-5 Freeway (northbound and 
southbound) and from Artesia Boulevard (westbound). The 10-foot-wide aluminum pole 
would be covered with textured light gray finish. The base would have a stone panel system 
applied with deep natural gray finish. The words “Buena Park” and “Auto Center” would be 
illuminated in three rows near the top section of the pole. The proposed billboard structure 
would be 75 feet in height overall. The billboard would have two 14 feet by 48 feet (height 
by width) faces and one 10.5 feet by 36 feet face. Implementation of the proposed project 
would also include changing the City’s zoning code to expand the existing Billboard Overlay 
to include the project site.

Enclosed is a Records Search map with a 0.5-mile buffer around the site for your reference.

As part of the cultural resources assessment, FCS conducted a Sacred Lands File (SLF) 
search and California Historical Resource Information System (CHRIS) search. The results of 
the SLF records search was positive. We are still waiting on results from the CHRIS search. 
The Native American Heritage Commission (NAHC) suggested you might be able to provide 
further information. If you have any additional information regarding potential historic or 
cultural resources in proximity or relation to the proposed project area, we would greatly 
appreciate your input.

Please note that this letter is a request for information pertaining to a cultural resources 
assessment and is not notification of a project under Senate Bill (SB) 18, Assembly Bill (AB) 
52 or Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act. Designated lead agencies under 
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and National Environmental Policy Act  
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Request Letter 

(NEPA) are handling project notification and consultation requirements. Please feel free to 
contact me at 209.608.0028 or via email at sgriffin@fcs-intl.com and thank you for your 
valuable assistance. 

Sincerely, 

Stefanie Estelle Griffin, MA, 
Archaeologist 
FirstCarbon Solutions 
967 Kendall Drive # A-537 
San Bernardino, CA 92407 

Enc: Attachment A: Records Search Map 
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Request Letter 

December 2, 2021. 

La Posta Band of Diegueno Mission Indians
Javaughn Miller, Tribal Administrator
8 Crestwood Road 
Boulevard, CA, 91905

Subject: Proposed Electronic Billboard Project And Billboard Overlay Expansion 

Dear Javaughn Miller: 

FirstCarbon Solutions (FCS) is preparing a cultural resources assessment for the proposed 
Electronic Billboard Project and Billboard Overlay Expansion on behalf of the City of Buena 
Park. As part of the environmental review process, we are conducting a cultural analysis.

The Applicant proposes to construct a triple-sided digital billboard at the intersection of 
Artesia Boulevard and Firestone Boulevard. The proposed billboard would be a triangular 
design with north- and south-facing displays, as well as an east-facing display that would be 
visible to vehicles traveling in both directions on the I-5 Freeway (northbound and 
southbound) and from Artesia Boulevard (westbound). The 10-foot-wide aluminum pole 
would be covered with textured light gray finish. The base would have a stone panel system 
applied with deep natural gray finish. The words “Buena Park” and “Auto Center” would be 
illuminated in three rows near the top section of the pole. The proposed billboard structure 
would be 75 feet in height overall. The billboard would have two 14 feet by 48 feet (height 
by width) faces and one 10.5 feet by 36 feet face. Implementation of the proposed project 
would also include changing the City’s zoning code to expand the existing Billboard Overlay 
to include the project site.

Enclosed is a Records Search map with a 0.5-mile buffer around the site for your reference.

As part of the cultural resources assessment, FCS conducted a Sacred Lands File (SLF) 
search and California Historical Resource Information System (CHRIS) search. The results of 
the SLF records search was positive. We are still waiting on results from the CHRIS search. 
The Native American Heritage Commission (NAHC) suggested you might be able to provide 
further information. If you have any additional information regarding potential historic or 
cultural resources in proximity or relation to the proposed project area, we would greatly 
appreciate your input.

Please note that this letter is a request for information pertaining to a cultural resources 
assessment and is not notification of a project under Senate Bill (SB) 18, Assembly Bill (AB) 
52 or Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act. Designated lead agencies under 
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and National Environmental Policy Act  
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Request Letter 

(NEPA) are handling project notification and consultation requirements. Please feel free to 
contact me at 209.608.0028 or via email at sgriffin@fcs-intl.com and thank you for your 
valuable assistance. 

Sincerely, 

Stefanie Estelle Griffin, MA, 
Archaeologist 
FirstCarbon Solutions 
967 Kendall Drive # A-537 
San Bernardino, CA 92407 

Enc: Attachment A: Records Search Map 
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Request Letter 

December 2, 2021. 

Gabrieleno/Tongva San Gabriel Band of Mission Indians
Anthony Morales, Chairperson
P.O. Box 693
San Gabriel, CA, 91778

Subject: Proposed Electronic Billboard Project And Billboard Overlay Expansion 

Dear Chairperson Morales: 

FirstCarbon Solutions (FCS) is preparing a cultural resources assessment for the proposed 
Electronic Billboard Project and Billboard Overlay Expansion on behalf of the City of Buena 
Park. As part of the environmental review process, we are conducting a cultural analysis.

The Applicant proposes to construct a triple-sided digital billboard at the intersection of 
Artesia Boulevard and Firestone Boulevard. The proposed billboard would be a triangular 
design with north- and south-facing displays, as well as an east-facing display that would be 
visible to vehicles traveling in both directions on the I-5 Freeway (northbound and 
southbound) and from Artesia Boulevard (westbound). The 10-foot-wide aluminum pole 
would be covered with textured light gray finish. The base would have a stone panel system 
applied with deep natural gray finish. The words “Buena Park” and “Auto Center” would be 
illuminated in three rows near the top section of the pole. The proposed billboard structure 
would be 75 feet in height overall. The billboard would have two 14 feet by 48 feet (height 
by width) faces and one 10.5 feet by 36 feet face. Implementation of the proposed project 
would also include changing the City’s zoning code to expand the existing Billboard Overlay 
to include the project site.

Enclosed is a Records Search map with a 0.5-mile buffer around the site for your reference.

As part of the cultural resources assessment, FCS conducted a Sacred Lands File (SLF) 
search and California Historical Resource Information System (CHRIS) search. The results of 
the SLF records search was positive. We are still waiting on results from the CHRIS search. 
The Native American Heritage Commission (NAHC) suggested you might be able to provide 
further information. If you have any additional information regarding potential historic or 
cultural resources in proximity or relation to the proposed project area, we would greatly 
appreciate your input.

Please note that this letter is a request for information pertaining to a cultural resources 
assessment and is not notification of a project under Senate Bill (SB) 18, Assembly Bill (AB) 
52 or Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act. Designated lead agencies under 
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and National Environmental Policy Act  
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Request Letter 

(NEPA) are handling project notification and consultation requirements. Please feel free to 
contact me at 209.608.0028 or via email at sgriffin@fcs-intl.com and thank you for your 
valuable assistance. 

Sincerely, 

Stefanie Estelle Griffin, MA, 
Archaeologist 
FirstCarbon Solutions 
967 Kendall Drive # A-537 
San Bernardino, CA 92407 

Enc: Attachment A: Records Search Map 
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Request Letter 

December 2, 2021. 

Ewiiaapaayp Band of Kumeyaay Indians
Robert Pinto, Chairperson
4054 Willows Road 
Alpine, CA, 91901

Subject: Proposed Electronic Billboard Project And Billboard Overlay Expansion 

Dear Chairperson Pinto: 

FirstCarbon Solutions (FCS) is preparing a cultural resources assessment for the proposed 
Electronic Billboard Project and Billboard Overlay Expansion on behalf of the City of Buena 
Park. As part of the environmental review process, we are conducting a cultural analysis.

The Applicant proposes to construct a triple-sided digital billboard at the intersection of 
Artesia Boulevard and Firestone Boulevard. The proposed billboard would be a triangular 
design with north- and south-facing displays, as well as an east-facing display that would be 
visible to vehicles traveling in both directions on the I-5 Freeway (northbound and 
southbound) and from Artesia Boulevard (westbound). The 10-foot-wide aluminum pole 
would be covered with textured light gray finish. The base would have a stone panel system 
applied with deep natural gray finish. The words “Buena Park” and “Auto Center” would be 
illuminated in three rows near the top section of the pole. The proposed billboard structure 
would be 75 feet in height overall. The billboard would have two 14 feet by 48 feet (height 
by width) faces and one 10.5 feet by 36 feet face. Implementation of the proposed project 
would also include changing the City’s zoning code to expand the existing Billboard Overlay 
to include the project site.

Enclosed is a Records Search map with a 0.5-mile buffer around the site for your reference.

As part of the cultural resources assessment, FCS conducted a Sacred Lands File (SLF) 
search and California Historical Resource Information System (CHRIS) search. The results of 
the SLF records search was positive. We are still waiting on results from the CHRIS search. 
The Native American Heritage Commission (NAHC) suggested you might be able to provide 
further information. If you have any additional information regarding potential historic or 
cultural resources in proximity or relation to the proposed project area, we would greatly 
appreciate your input.

Please note that this letter is a request for information pertaining to a cultural resources 
assessment and is not notification of a project under Senate Bill (SB) 18, Assembly Bill (AB) 
52 or Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act. Designated lead agencies under 
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and National Environmental Policy Act  
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(NEPA) are handling project notification and consultation requirements. Please feel free to 
contact me at 209.608.0028 or via email at sgriffin@fcs-intl.com and thank you for your 
valuable assistance. 

Sincerely, 

Stefanie Estelle Griffin, MA, 
Archaeologist 
FirstCarbon Solutions 
967 Kendall Drive # A-537 
San Bernardino, CA 92407 

Enc: Attachment A: Records Search Map 
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Request Letter 

December 2, 2021. 

Gabrieleno Band of Mission Indians - Kizh Nation
Andrew Salas, Chairperson
P.O. Box 393
Covina, CA, 91723

Subject: Proposed Electronic Billboard Project And Billboard Overlay Expansion 

Dear Chairperson Salas: 

FirstCarbon Solutions (FCS) is preparing a cultural resources assessment for the proposed 
Electronic Billboard Project and Billboard Overlay Expansion on behalf of the City of Buena 
Park. As part of the environmental review process, we are conducting a cultural analysis.

The Applicant proposes to construct a triple-sided digital billboard at the intersection of 
Artesia Boulevard and Firestone Boulevard. The proposed billboard would be a triangular 
design with north- and south-facing displays, as well as an east-facing display that would be 
visible to vehicles traveling in both directions on the I-5 Freeway (northbound and 
southbound) and from Artesia Boulevard (westbound). The 10-foot-wide aluminum pole 
would be covered with textured light gray finish. The base would have a stone panel system 
applied with deep natural gray finish. The words “Buena Park” and “Auto Center” would be 
illuminated in three rows near the top section of the pole. The proposed billboard structure 
would be 75 feet in height overall. The billboard would have two 14 feet by 48 feet (height 
by width) faces and one 10.5 feet by 36 feet face. Implementation of the proposed project 
would also include changing the City’s zoning code to expand the existing Billboard Overlay 
to include the project site.

Enclosed is a Records Search map with a 0.5-mile buffer around the site for your reference.

As part of the cultural resources assessment, FCS conducted a Sacred Lands File (SLF) 
search and California Historical Resource Information System (CHRIS) search. The results of 
the SLF records search was positive. We are still waiting on results from the CHRIS search. 
The Native American Heritage Commission (NAHC) suggested you might be able to provide 
further information. If you have any additional information regarding potential historic or 
cultural resources in proximity or relation to the proposed project area, we would greatly 
appreciate your input.

Please note that this letter is a request for information pertaining to a cultural resources 
assessment and is not notification of a project under Senate Bill (SB) 18, Assembly Bill (AB) 
52 or Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act. Designated lead agencies under 
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and National Environmental Policy Act  
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(NEPA) are handling project notification and consultation requirements. Please feel free to 
contact me at 209.608.0028 or via email at sgriffin@fcs-intl.com and thank you for your 
valuable assistance. 

Sincerely, 

Stefanie Estelle Griffin, MA, 
Archaeologist 
FirstCarbon Solutions 
967 Kendall Drive # A-537 
San Bernardino, CA 92407 

Enc: Attachment A: Records Search Map 
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Photograph 1: Overview photo Facing 90 degree east by south east. by north, start of transect 1 on the 
western edge at the corner of firestone Blvd. curves along the highway 5 

 

Photograph 2: Overview facing south east 163 degrees / Artesia Blvd  
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First Carbon Solutions 
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 Photograph 3:  Overview photo of s Easter edge end of transect 1, facing west.  
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Matias Belardes



Anthony Morales
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